Pro Forma Net Financial Debt(7) .....  567.5

Pro Forma Cash Interest Expense(8) .....  24.7

Ratio of Pro Forma Net Financial Debt to Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA .....  3.98x

Ratio of Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA to Pro Forma Cash Interest Expense .....  577x

(1) We define Adjusted EBITDA as net profit before depreciation, amortization and impairment losses, income taxes, finance costs, finance

income and certain income and costs that management considers non-recurring. We define Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA as Adjusted

EBITDA, adjusted for certain specified items as set forth below.

 Set forth below is a reconciliation of our net profit to Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA, respectively, for the periods

indicated:

Year ended

December 31,

Three Months ended

March 31,

Twelve

Months

ended

March 31,

(€ million) 2015

2016

2017

2017

2018

2018

Net profit .....  57.8 63.5 72.3 14.3 12.7 70.7

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses ....  36.8 43.3 38.9 9.9 9.6 38.6

Income taxes .....  25.0 30.1 19.4 7.8 4.8 16.4

Finance costs .....  19.4 19.9 23.7 6.7 5.8 22.8

Income from equity-accounted investments in

associates .....  (0.4) (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Finance income .....  (16.9) (17.2) (13.0) (5.4) (3.9) (11.5)

Non-recurring income and costs(A) .....  (1.1) 1.3 (6.9) 0.0 0.0 (6.9)

Adjusted EBITDA .....  120.6 140.8 134.4 33.5 29.0 129.9

Accounting adjustments(B) .....  (8.8)

Normalization adjustments(C) .....  2.6

Estimated impact of volume reduction in the Security Business Line(D) .....  (19.5)

Run rate costs savings(E) .....  18.0

Cordenons Acquisition adjustment(F) .....  14.6